
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Rachel Graves  
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

                                           

 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 28th March 2014 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, 
Winsford, CW7 1AH 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 

contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and 
one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person 
wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services Officer named 
below. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2014. 

 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5. The Future of Cheshire Shared Services  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 To consider proposals relating to the future direction of the remaining shared 

services arrangements between Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 
Councils. 
 

6. Cheshire Archives and Local Studies Feasibility Study Progress Report  
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 To receive an update on the progress of the feasibility study relating to the potential 

relocation of the Cheshire Archive and Local Studies Shared Services and to 
approve proposals for public consultation on the choice of site. 
 

7. The Future of Occupational Health Shared Services  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
 To consider proposals to explore the option of engaging an appropriate external 

provider to work in partnership with the Occupational Health Shared Services in 
providing cost effective and resilient services to its clients. 
 

8. CoSocius Go Live Decision  (Pages 41 - 70) 
 
 To consider approval to transition CoSocius Limited which is currently operating in 

“shadow mode” into a fully operational arms length trading company. 
 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing 
the information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
10. CoSocius Limited Go Live Decision  (Pages 71 - 86) 
 



Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 10th January, 2014 at Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 

 
Councillor D Brown (Chairman) 
Councillor L Ford (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Moran, P Raynes, L Jones and L Riley 

 
Officers 

Cheshire East Council 
Chris Mann, Corporate Resources Manager 
Jackie Gray, Corporate Manager Business Intelligence and Data 
Suzanne Antrobus, Senior Lawyer 
Steve Wilcock, Finance Lead 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Julie Gill, Director of Resources 
Sharon Barclay, Project Manager Change Management Service 
Vanessa Whiting, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Karen McIlwaine, Senior Legal Manager - Safeguarding and Litigation 
 
Dominic Whelan, Managing Director CoSocius 

 
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meetings. 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2013 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



36 SHARED SERVICES POSITION STATEMENT  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the 
current position of the Shared Services arrangements between Cheshire 
East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council. 
 
A summarised position statement for all current Shared Service 
arrangements was detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
One of the outcomes from the strategic and operation review of the 
Libraries Support Services and the Education Library Service was that 
Cheshire East staff employed in the Libraries Support Service would be 
transferred to Cheshire West and Chester under TUPE regulations.  
Following some delay this had now been completed with the Transfer 
Agreement becoming operational on 5 December 2013. 
 
The Cheshire Archives and Local Studies Shared Services Manager was 
seeking to put a similar arrangement into place to reducing the amount of 
management time spent on managing two sets of staff on differing terms 
and conditions of employment.  The Joint Officer Board had endorsed this 
approach with a view to getting the transfer arrangements in place by 
[...]
f Cheshire saw the dissolution on 

seven district Councils and one County Council to be replaced by two new 
Unitary authorities – Cheshire East (CE) and Cheshire West and Chester 
(CWAC).  In undertaking this change process there were sound business 
reasons to continue to deliver some services jointly whilst in other areas there 
was just insufficient time to disaggregate the activity ahead of vesting day.  

 
10.2 At 1st April 2009, CE and CWAC continued to share 32 services post LGR.  

These arrangements were set out in formal legal agreements including: 
 

• Administrative Agreement 
• Financial Memorandum 
• Individual Shared Service Agreements 
• Individual Shared Service Secondment Agreements 

 
10.3 From the outset a robust governance framework involving a Joint Committee 

and a Joint Officer Board was put in place to support the Shared Services and 
oversee their strategic operation (Appendix 1).  Together these have provided 
the appropriate forums for key decisions, monitoring performance, resolving 
issues and overseeing transitions to alternative arrangements as and when 
this has been necessary.  It is anticipated that the latest transition will see the 
ICT and HR and Finance Shared Services move to a separate legal entity – 
CoSocius, on 1 May 2014.  After this just seven shared services remain. 

 
11 Shared Service Performance  
 

11.1 Appendix 2 provides an overview of the original shared services with an 
indication of their current status and indicates where services have 
transitioned to alternative arrangements over the past 5 years. 

 
11.2 In many ways CE and CWAC were ahead of the game in their sharing 

arrangements with other authorities only pursuing this option in later years in 
response to increasing austerity measures imposed by central government.  
Whilst it could be argued that this was a “marriage of convenience” rather than 
one of choice given that it was prompted by LGR it has on the whole been a 
relationship that ha
[...]
is report relates to Shared Services that operate across both Cheshire East 

and Cheshire West and Chester so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both Cheshire East 

and Cheshire West and Chester so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 None. 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



 

8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 None.  
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The site options appraisal and feasibility study, together with public 

consultation, will help to provide an objective, transparent assessment of the 
best site for new premises, thus aiding future decision-making. 

 
10.0 Background 
 
 Feasibility study  
 
10.1 In the third quarter of 2013/14 a procurement exercise was undertaken to 

appoint a consultant to carry out a site options appraisal (Stage 1) and 
feasibility study (Stage 2).  The consultants appointed were Design Group – 
Chester (DGC). 

 
10.2 DGC were presented with 20 sites in Cheshire West and Chester and 

Cheshire East, identified by the respective Property/Assets teams according 
to a high level brief which focussed on size of site, accessibility, suitability in 
terms of flood risk and environmental pollution and the potential to contribute 
to regeneration projects.  

 
10.3 DGC spent four weeks assessing each site against 6 key requirements, 

assigning a ‘score’ for each.  A chart indicating the scores forms Appendix 2 
of this report. 

 
10.4 In mid February member workshops were held in Sandbach and Chester at 

which members were presented with DGC’s assessment of the sites and 
invited to comment and select those sites which should go to the feasibility 
study stage.  The sites selected were 

 
Cheshire East 
Crewe Library 
Crewe Bus Station 
Middlewich, town centre plot 
Crewe Municipal Buildings 

Cheshire West and Chester 
Northwich, Watling Street offices 
Winsford, Verdin Exchange 
Chester, former Enterprise Centre 
Ellesmere Port, EPIC Centre 

  
 A study into the feasibility of remodelling the current Record Office in Duke 

Street, Chester, will also be undertaken. 
 
10.5 The feasibility study is due to be completed at the end of March 2014.  A 

verbal update will be supplied to members of the Joint Committee. 
 
 Consultation 
 
10.6 Discussions with the Councils’ Research and Intelligence/Research and 

Consultation teams made it clear that a public consultation would have to be 

Page 28



 

carried out as part of the project, because of the potential impact on the 
current visitors to the Archives and Local Studies service. 

 
10.7 An overview of the consultation plan is as follows: 
 

Support 
 The consultation will be run with the support of the Councils’ Research and 

Intelligence/Research and Consultation teams. 
  
 Timetable 

The consultation will run for 12 weeks, from 7 April to 28 June 2014.  The 
results of the consultation will be analysed in time for reporting to portfolio 
holders and the Shared Services Joint Committee in the Autumn of 2014, as 
part of the report on the feasibility study currently being undertaken. 

 
Objectives 
The consultation is being run to gather views of customers and potential 
customers as to the most important factors to consider when deciding on the 
site of potential new premises for the Archives and Local Studies service.  
The consultation format and process will be agreed with both portfolio holders. 

 
Type of consultation 
Different forms of consultation will be run, appropriate to the audience being 
consulted.  The methods used will include an online survey, paper forms, 
face-to-face consultation, and publicity in local press and online.  It is likely 
that informal verbal comments will be received, as well as letters/emails to the 
service, and procedures will be put in place to ensure that these are recorded 
as part of the consultation process.  An
[...]
  Paul.Newman@cheshiresharedservices.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 30



Joint Committee 28
th
 March 2014 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 28 March 2014 
Report of: Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer 

Cheshire West & Chester – Director of Resources 
Subject/Title: The Future of Occupational Health Shared service 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report is a follow up to the Shared Services Committee Report of  

28th June 2013 which summarised the conclusions of a review of the 
Occupational Health Shared Service (OHU).   

 
1.2 The recommendation from this report was that the future delivery of the 

Occupational Health Unit be taken forward in two stages, firstly to continue to 
improve the in-house service so that it is in the best possible shape for 
commercialisation and at that stage to then place it in an appropriate delivery 
vehicle.  

 
1.3 A further report was requested to be brought in January 2014 recommending 

an appropriate commercial vehicle for the service. 
 
1.4  This report considers the options previously identified for future delivery of the 

OHU (out-sourcing, integration into CoSocius or the conversion of the 
company into a Council owned company) and recommends that the 
Occupational Health Unit explores a partnership with an external occupational 
health provider in order to continue to deliver the service to the two councils. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Occupational Health Unit moves to a new delivery 

model for occupational health services which would involve procuring a 
partner organisation to deliver services and provide resilience to the Unit when 
needed. 

 
2.2 It is recommended that the Occupational Health Unit remains as a shared 

service and undertakes a collaborative/joint procurement exercise for 2.1 
 
2.3 It is recommended that the hybrid model outlined above is adopted for year 1 

with a proposal to exp
[...]
review was that in-

house service would become the holding pattern for future delivery.  The 
implementation of Phase 2 has effectively mitigated this risk however the risks 
identified with this phase are: 

 

• Loss of income from external customers and schools if the quality of the 
service is not maintained 

• Increased waiting times for appointments leading to delays in getting 
employees back to work; delays in getting medical reports for disciplinary 
/grievance procedures, delays in getting information for ill-health 
retirements,  

• Delays in processing pre-employment medical information 

• Poor service delivery leading to loss of reputation and poor staff retention 
rates 

• Higher staff turnover resulting in increased recruitment fees, loss of 
experienced staff, costs of re-training staff in EOPAS system, employee 
stress levels, increases in complaints etc 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 On 28 June 2013 the Joint Committee received a report outlining the 

outcomes arising from a review of the Occupational Health Shared Service.  
This recommended that the Service be taken forward in two stages, firstly to 
continue to improve the in-house service so that it was in the best possible 
shape for commercialisation and at that stage to then place it in an appropriate 
delivery vehicle. 

 
10.2 Work on the first phase has now been completed and the improvements 

implemented include: 
 

• Implementation of the E- OPAS electronic records management system 
to provide better information and cost recovery; 

• Greater clarity on roles and operation of the Service;  

• Implementation of a leaner staffing structure with the ability to respond to 
changing needs; 

• Improved contract management arrangements;  

• Introduction of a commercial charging model, and; 

• Improved counselling arrangements primarily for CEC. 

Page 35



Joint Committee 28
th
 March 2014 

10.3 In light of the above the focus shifted to the second phase of the review 
commencing with a desk based reassessment of the options appraisal 
undertaken in the original review to ensure that these remained relevant.  This 
considered: 

 

• Continuation of the in-house service 

• A standalone commercial company  / separate legal entity 

• Transferring OHU into CoSocius 
 
10.4 In the interim a further option came to light which was considered worthy of 

further exploration involving a potential hybrid partnership model with an 
external provider. 

 
10.5 A review of each of the four options concluded: 

11 In house service 

 
11.1 The limitations of operating to service in-house are set out in section 3.1 of the 

report. The Occupational Health Unit does not have any resilience to adverse 
events such as staff sickness, staff leaving and sudden increases in demand 
for occupational health services. 

12 A standalone commercial company / separate legal entity. 

12.1 To trade commercially requires the OHU to operate as a company and to do 
this, it must be able to demonstrate a robust business plan. Given the cost 
profile of the OHU it is unlikely this would be a financially viable option as a 
standalone vehicle.  If a company were established, to enable the company to 
provide OHU services to the councils “as of right” without a procurement 
exercise, it would have to fall within the scope of the teckal procurement 
exemption. This  would require the owning councils to operate the company as 
if it were an in-house department, by retaining the right to set the strategic 
objectives and key decisions of the company. In particular, the ability of the 
company to trade with third parties would be limited to around 10% of its total 
trading activity (although this will rise to 20% in 2015). Given the income 
profile of the company this is not a viable option.A more viable alternative 
would be the inclusion of the OHU within CoSocius Ltd will mitigate the 
limitation on trading with external customers.  

12.4 Therefore this is not r
[...]
00 

• Net cost                                   £ 145 000 (£72500 reach)  

1.2 Projected out-turn 2013 – 14 

• Projected out-turn 2013 – 14 £ 190 000* 

• Cost of new model   £ 145 000 

 

*The projected out-turn for 2013 – 14 includes one-off costs for staff 

redundancies, early retirement pension costs, agency recruitment fees and 

agency staff fees 

 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Date of Meeting: 28 March 2014 
Report of: Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer  

Cheshire West & Chester – Director of Resources 
Subject/Title: CoSocius Limited Go-Live Decision 

 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to transition CoSocius Limited, 

which is currently operating in ‘shadow mode’, into a fully operational, arms-
length, trading company.  

 
1.2 In considering readiness for go- live the report addresses the following: 
 

• The financial viability of the company as a stand-alone trading entity.  
 

• The company’s five year financial model and projected shareholder 
returns.  

 

• The financial, legal and risk implications of the future operating model 
for the Councils and the company. 
 

• The governance, contractual and performance framework for the new 
company. 

 

• The transition and benefit realisation plans.  
 

• Programme assurance evidence. 
 
1.3 The overall conclusion is that all essential pre-requisites for go-live are in 

place. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

The report recommends that the Shared Services Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 approves the transition of CoSocius Limited to become a trading entity from 

1st April 2014, with planned operational transfers of contracts and staff 
effective on 1st May 2014. 
 

2.2 authorises the Head of Legal and Democratic Services for each authority in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officers for each authority to finalise the 

Page 41 Agenda Item 8



detailed terms and conditions for, and enter into, all necessary legal 
documentation required to give effect to recommendation (2.1) including but 
not limited to the: 

  

• Contract for Services; 
• Shareholder agreement; 
• IT Systems and Services agreement; 
• Support Services Agreement; 
• Leases of Goldsmith House and Kelly House; 
• Working Capital Agreement; 
• Data processing and Data Sharing Agreement; 
 
 referred to in section 10 of this report;  

 
2.2.1 Approves the provision of a joint working capital facility to the Company 

of £7m on terms to be agreed by the Head of Finance (CWaC) and 
Chief Operating Officer (CEC);  

 
2.2.2 Agrees the provision of a joint guarantee by the two Councils in respect 

of pension liabilities for the duration of the contract for services in 
respect of transferring staff with an estimated value of £7.3m; 

 
2.2.3 Agrees to the provision, by the two Councils, of such financial 

guarantees as the Company may reasonably require for the duration of 
the Contract for Services subject to the approval of the Head of 
Finance (CWaC) and Chief Operating Officer (CEC) on a case by case 
basis including parent company guarantees up to £50k; 

 
2.2.4 Endorses the 5 year financial model, on the understanding that regular 

reports are submitted to the Shareholder Board and appropriate 
Council governance committees. 

 
2.3 Endorses the cost reduction activity outlined in Section 5.2.4 that proposes to 

displace a proportion of contractor staff with fixed term contracts. 
 
2.4 Endorses the Transition Improvement Plan included in Appendix 7. 
 
2.5  Agrees that the Programme Board prepares for a formal ‘Closure’ of the 

delivery programme, focusing on the cut-over to transitional activity and 
produces a final closure report including lessons learned. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Councils set out on a journey to create a limited company that would 

deliver value to shareholders and the p
[...]
ay on Year 1 Business Plan as identified as priority to form 

part of the Commissioning contract for Services

• Strong programme management maintains delivery to time and cost.  Links 

with Risk 2F (over-stretch) 1 4 4

 

1 4 4

• Some stakeholder engagement on Commercial vision & values has 

been undertaken this will need full Board of Director and Shareholder 

buy-in and be captured in the Transition plan

To develop CoSocius' service offerings to attract new 

business making it the supplier of choice for public sector 

organisations within current restrictions and exploiting 

broader trading opportunities as the company matures.

P
age 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 The Future of Cheshire Shared Services
	Appendix 1 Governance Model March 2014
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	APPENDIX 4 Meeting Schedule

	6 Cheshire Archives and Local Studies Feasibility Study Progress Report
	7 The Future of Occupational Health Shared Services
	8 CoSocius Go Live Decision
	Appendix 1 - Phase 2 Programme Delivery Plan
	Appendix 5 Summary of Programme Delivery
	Appendix 6- TOP 12 SLE - Programme Risk Register

	10 CoSocius Limited Go Live Decision
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 

held on Friday, 28th March, 2014 at Committee Room 2 -  Wyvern House, 
The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor D Brown (Chairman) 
Councillor L Ford (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Moran, P Raynes, L Jones and L Riley 

 
Officers 

Cheshire East Council 
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer 
Julie Davies, Head of Organisational Development 
Chris Mann, Corporate Resources Manager 
Jackie Gray, Corporate Manager Business Intelligence and Data 
Suzanne Antrobus, Senior Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Julie Gill, Director of Resources 
Mark Wynn, Head of Finance 
Samantha Brousas, Head of Human Resources 
Sharon Barclay, Project Manager Change Management Service 
 
Dominic Whelan, Managing Director CoSocius 
Paul Newman, Archives and Local Studies Manager 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Minute 36 – Shared Services Position Statement 
It was reported that the deadline for the staff transfer agreement relating to 
Archives staff had been extended until 30 June 2014. 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2014 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 THE FUTURE OF CHESHIRE SHARED SERVICES  

 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed proposals relating to 
the future direction of the remaining shared service arrangements between 
Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council.   
  
Following the local government review in 2009, Cheshire East Council and 
Cheshire West and Chester Council had continued to share 32 services.  
The arrangements for these services were set out in formal legal 
agreements.  From the outset a robust governance framework involving a 
Joint Committee and a Joint Officer Board were put in place to support the 
Shared Services and oversee their strategic operation.   
 
Appendix 2 to the report provided an overview of the original shared 
services, with an indication of their current status and showed where 
services had transitioned to alternative arrangements over the past five 
years.  With the transfer of ICT, HR and Finance Shared Services into 
CoSocius on 1 May 2014, seven shared services arrangements would 
remain.   
 
An assessment of the remaining shared services had been undertaken to 
consider the current arrangements and requirements for the future and an 
evaluation of potential options for alternative delivery models – the 
recommendations for each service were detailed in Appendix 3.   
 
The governance arrangements had also been reviewed as the level of 
business being referred to the Joint Officer Board and the Joint Committee 
was expected to reduce and therefore the frequency of meetings would 
reduce accordingly.   The governance of the Emergency Planning Shared 
Services would be transferred to the Joint Emergency Planning Liaison 
Board.   
 
With the number of Joint Committee meetings being reduced, it was 
requested that consideration be given to the introduction of urgency 
procedures to deal with any urgent issues which may arise in the 
intervening period between meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposed way forward for the remaining shared services, as 

detailed in Appendix 2, be agreed. 
 
(2) meetings of the Joint Officer Board and the Shared Services Joint 

Committee be held bi-monthly, as set out in Appendix 4, with the 



deletion of the Shared Services Joint Committee meetings on 23 
May 2014 and 23 December 2014. 

 
(3) the governance for the Emergency Planning Shared Services be 

formally transferred to the Joint Emergency Planning Liaison Board. 
 
(4) proposals relating to urgency procedures be brought to the next 

meeting for consideration. 
 

6 CHESHIRE ARCHIVES AND LOCAL STUDIES FEASIBILITY STUDY 

PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the feasibility study on the potential relocation of the Cheshire 
Archive and Local Studies Shared Services and sought approval for public 
consultation on the choice of site. 
 
A procurement exercise had been undertaken to appoint a consultant to 
carry out a site options appraisal and feasibility study, which resulted in 
Design Group Chester being appointed.   
 
Design Group Chester were presented with 20 sites across Cheshire, 
identified by the two Council’s Property/Assets teams according to a high 
level brief which focussed on size of site, accessibility, suitability in terms 
of flood risk and environmental pollution and the potential to contribute to 
regeneration projects.   
 
From the original 20 sites, 8 were selected – 4 in each local authority area, 
to be included in the feasibility study.  A study would also be undertaken 
into the feasibility of remodelling the current Record Office in Duke Street, 
Chester.   
 
Public consultation would be undertaken as part of the project to gather 
views of customers and potential customers as to the most important 
factors to consider when deciding on the site of the potential new 
premises.  It was proposed that the consultation would run for 12 weeks 
from 7 April to 28 June 2014.  
 
A business plan and external funding strategy was currently being 
developed to look at potential sources of funding, including but not 
restricted to, the Heritage Lottery Funding.   
 
A report on the feasibility study and proposed timeline for the project would 
be brought to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report on Stage 1 of the feasibility study be noted. 
 
(2) the public consultation on the choice of site be approved. 



 
(3) a further report on the feasibility study and timeline be brought to 

the next meeting. 
 

7 THE FUTURE OF OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SHARED SERVICES  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the 
review of the Occupational Health Shared Services (OHU). 
 
In June 2013 the Committee received a report which recommended that 
the Service be taken forward in two stages, firstly to continue to improve 
the in-house service so that it was in the best possible shape for 
commercialisation and at that stage to then place it in an appropriate 
delivery vehicle. 
 
Work on the first phase has now been completed and improvements made 
to the way the Service operated.  The focus had now moved to the second 
phase of the review with a desk based reassessment of the options 
appraisal undertaken in the original review to ensure that these remained 
relevant – these being:   
 

• Continuation of the in-house service 

• A standalone commercial company/separate legal entity 

• Transferring OHU into CoSocius 
 
In the interim a further option had come to light which was considered 
worthy of further exploration involving a potential hybrid partnership model 
with an external provider. 
 
The outcome of the review recommended the adoption of the hybrid model 
where the core functions of the OHU, such as management referrals, are 
retained in house, whilst other functions, such as pre-employment checks, 
health surveillance and vaccinations, are outsourced to an external 
provider.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Occupational Health Unit move to a new delivery model for 

occupational health services which involves procuring a partner 
organisation to deliver services and provide resilience to the Unit 
when needed. 

 
(2) the Occupational Health Unit remain as a shared service and 

undertakes a collaborative/joint procurement exercise for 
recommendation (1) above 

 
(3) the hybrid model be adopted for year 1 with a proposal to explore 

moving the service into CoSocius in year 2. 
 
 



8 COSOCIUS GO LIVE DECISION  

 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval to transition 
CoSocius Limited, which was currently operating in ‘shadow mode’, into a 
fully operational, arms-length, trading company.  
 
Paragraph 3.1 of the report was amended with the following additional 
wording at the end of the paragraph: 
 

“E, and which will represent a cost reduction in excess of 35% by 
the end of the current financial year. 

 
The revised detailed business case delivers higher savings than the 
originally approved business case without the need for the 
predicted upfront costs.” 

 
The Committee received a presentation highlighting the main elements of 
the Detailed Business Case. 
 
In considering readiness for go-live, the Committee discussed the 
following issues: 
 

• the financial viability of the company as a stand-alone trading entity 

• the five year financial model and projected shareholder returns 

• the financial, legal and risk implications of the future operating 
model for the Councils and the company 

• the governance, contractual and performance framework for the 
new company 

• the transition and benefit realisation plans 

• programme assurance evidence 
 
The Committee concluded that the pre-requisites for go-live were in place 
and that CoSocius Limited should transition to a fully operational, arms-
length, trading company.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the transition of CoSocius Limited to a trading entity from 1st April 

2014, with planned operational transfers of contracts and staff 
effective on 1st May 2014 be approved. 
 

(2) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in Cheshire West and 
Chester and the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer in Cheshire 
East, in consultation with the Section 151 Officers for each 
authority, be authorised to finalise the detailed terms and conditions 
for, and enter into, all necessary legal documentation required to 
give effect to recommendation (1) including but not limited to the: 

  

• Contract for Services; 

• IT Systems and Services agreement; 



• Support Services Agreement 

• Leases of Goldsmith House and Kelly House; 

• Working Capital Agreement; 

• Data processing and Data Sharing Agreement; 
 
and 
 
(i) approve the provision of a joint working capital facility to the 

Company of £7m on terms to be agreed by the Head of 
Finance (CWaC) and Chief Operating Officer (CEC);  

 
(ii) agree the provision of a joint guarantee by the two Councils 

in respect of pension liabilities for the duration of the contract 
for services in respect of transferring staff with an estimated 
value of £7.3m; 

 
(iii) agree to the provision, by the two Councils, of such financial 

guarantees as the Company may reasonably require for the 
duration of the Contract for Services subject to the approval 
of the Head of Finance (CWaC) and Chief Operating Officer 
(CEC) on a case by case basis including parent company 
guarantees up to £50k; 

 
(iv) endorse the 5 year financial model, on the understanding 

that regular reports are submitted to the Shareholder Board 
and appropriate Council governance committees. 

 
(3) the cost reduction activity outlined in Section 5.2.4 that proposes to 

replace a proportion of contractor staff with fixed term contracts be 
endorsed. 

 
(4) the Transition Improvement Plan included in Appendix 7 be 

endorsed. 
 
(5)  the Programme Board to prepare for a formal ‘Closure’ of the 

delivery programme, focusing on the cut-over to transitional activity 
and produces a final closure report including lessons learned. 

 
(6) the Section 151 officers for each Council, in consultation with their 

respective Head of Legal Services and the Chair and Vice-
Chairman of the Committee, be authorised to implement the final 
governance structure of the Company as referred to in section 10.1 
of the report. 

 
(7) the savings that have been achieved, as referred to in section 3.1 of 

the report, be noted. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor D Brown (Chairman) 
 

 


